

FILED

Sep 02, 2016

Court of Appeals

Division III

State of Washington

34038-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

MAXWELL D. JONES, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL
Prosecuting Attorney

Larry Steinmetz
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building
West 1100 Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-3662

INDEX

I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

IV. ARGUMENT 3

 A. THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED TO THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR RESENTENCING TO ALLOW THE STATE TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTATION TO ESTABLISH THE DEFENDANT’S OFFENDER SCORE SINCE THE DEFENSE ATTORNEY STIPULATED TO THE DEFENDANT’S PRIOR CRIMES AND CALCULATION OF THE OFFENDER SCORE BUT THE DEFENDANT DID NOT AFFIRMATIVELY ACKNOWLEDGE HIS PRIOR CONVICTIONS..... 3

 Standard of review..... 3

 Argument..... 5

 Convictions for felon in possession of a firearm..... 7

 Conspiracy to commit a possession of a controlled substance conviction..... 8

 Federal conviction for possession of a dangerous weapon..... 10

 Second degree possession of stolen property conviction..... 11

 Conspiracy to deliver a controlled substance convictions..... 12

 Second degree robbery conviction..... 13

 Attempted second degree assault..... 14

 If this Court remands for resentencing, the proper procedure would be to allow the State to present documentation establishing the defendant’s criminal history and offender score calculation..... 15

B. THE DEFENDANT HAS NOT ESTABLISHED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE HIS LAWYER DID NOT ARGUE THE TWO COUNTS OF CONSPIRACY TO DELIVER A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE CONVICTIONS WERE THE SAME COURSE OF CONDUCT AT SENTENCING FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING THE OFFENDER SCORE..... 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

In re Pers. Restraint of Cadwallader, 155 Wn.2d 867,
123 P.3d 456 (2005)..... 3

In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d 861,
50 P.3d 618 (2002)..... 17

In re Pers. Restraint of Pirtle, 136 Wn.2d 467,
965 P.2d 593 (1998)..... 18

In re Pers. Restraint of Shale, 160 Wn.2d 489,
158 P.3d 588 (2007)..... 17

State v. Ashley, 187 Wn. App. 908, 352 P.3d 827, *reversed*
on other grounds, 184 Wn.2d 1017 (2016)..... 14

State v. Becker, 59 Wn. App. 848, 801 P.2d 1015 (1990) 14

State v. Bergstrom, 162 Wn.2d 87, 169 P.3d 816 (2007) 3, 15, 16

State v. Ervin, 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010) 10

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) 3

State v. Hunley, 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012)..... 3

State v. Knight, 134 Wn. App. 103, 138 P.3d 1114 (2006), *aff'd*
on other grounds, 162 Wn.2d 806, 174 P.3d 1167 (2008) 14

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)..... 18

State v. Mendoza, 165 Wn.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009) 4, 16

State v. Mendoza, 63 Wn. App. 373, 819 P.2d 387 (1991)..... 9

State v. Nitsch, 100 Wn. App. 512, 997 P.2d 1000 (2000)..... 17

State v. Porter, 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997)..... 8, 18

State v. Tili, 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003)..... 3

<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 170 Wn.2d 682, 244 P.3d 950 (2010).....	11, 12, 17

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	18
---	----

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1791.....	10
RCW 69.50.401	12
RCW 69.50.407	9
RCW 69.50.4013	8
RCW 9.94A.030.....	13, 14
RCW 9.94A.525.....	4, 13, 14, 15
RCW 9.94A.530.....	16
RCW 9.94A.589.....	8, 18
RCW 9A.20.020.....	8
RCW 9A.20.021.....	14
RCW 9A.28.010.....	9
RCW 9A.28.020.....	15
RCW 9A.36.021.....	14
RCW 9A.56.160.....	11
RCW 9A.56.210.....	13
